has been made based upon currently available information and management�s estimates. The actual allocation and its effect on results of
operations may differ significantly from the pro forma amounts included herein.

The pro forma information is based on historical financial statements. The pro forma information has been prepared in accordance with the rules
and regulations of the SEC and is provided for comparison and analysis purposes only. The unaudited condensed pro forma combined financial
statements do not purport to represent the combined company�s results of operations or financial condition had the Merger and related financing
transactions actually occurred as of such dates or of the results that the combined company would have achieved after the Merger. The unaudited
condensed pro forma combined financial statements should be read in conjunction with the historical consolidated financial statements of
Riverwood and Graphic and the notes thereto contained herein and in Registrant�s periodic reports filed with the SEC.

2

Edgar Filing: GRAPHIC PACKAGING CORP - Form 8-K/A

4

Combined Company
Unaudited Condensed Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2003
(in thousands)

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Combined Company
Condensed
Pro Forma
Combined

Historical

Riverwood Graphic
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 4,167 $ 6,959 $ � $ 11,126
Accounts receivable, net 157,784 76,899 (9,476) A 225,207
Inventories 174,042 100,371 7,057 B 281,470
Other current assets 11,874 22,589 � 34,463

Total current assets 347,867 206,818 (2,419) 552,266

Properties, net 1,224,530 399,248 106,069 B 1,729,847
Goodwill, net 268,284 391,803 (39,901) B 620,186
Other intangibles 41,347 28,947 B 201,908

108,514 B
23,100 B

Other assets 78,673 28,099 (36,169) B 118,148
54,960 B
(7,415) B

Total assets $ 1,960,701 $ 1,025,968 $ 235,686 $ 3,222,355

Current liabilities
Short-term debt $ 96,621 $ 3,626 $ (60,500) C $ 39,747
Accounts payable 94,125 93,673 (9,476) A 178,322
Interest payable 34,578 9,958 (43,988) C 548
Other current liabilities 67,396 56,118 � 123,514

Total current liabilities 292,720 163,375 (113,964) 342,131

Long-term debt 1,415,496 471,512 288,602 C 2,175,610
Other liabilities 128,449 85,980 (5,427) B 216,320

7,318 B

Total liabilities 1,836,665 720,867 176,529 2,734,061

Redeemable common stock 6,591 � (6,591) D �

Edgar Filing: GRAPHIC PACKAGING CORP - Form 8-K/A

5

Shareholders� equity
Preferred stock � 100,000 (100,000) D �
Non-redeemable common stock 75 337 1,595 D 2,007
Additional paid-in capital 748,748 412,231 19,800 D 1,180,779
Unearned compensation � (2,112) (6,168) E (8,280)
Accumulated deficit (531,286) (177,511) 177,511 D (586,120)

(54,834) B
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (100,092) (27,844) 27,844 D (100,092)

Total shareholders� equity 117,445 305,101 65,748 488,294

Total liabilities and shareholders�
equity $ 1,960,701 $ 1,025,968 $ 235,686 $ 3,222,355

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Condensed Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements.

3

Edgar Filing: GRAPHIC PACKAGING CORP - Form 8-K/A

6

Combined Company
Unaudited Condensed Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2003
(in thousands, except per share data)

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Combined Company
Condensed
Pro Forma
Combined

Historical

Riverwood Graphic

Net sales $ 636,633 $ 535,877 $ (30,361) A $ 1,142,149
Cost of goods sold 516,179 474,701 (30,361) A 965,860

5,341 B
Selling, general and administrative,
research and development expense,
and merger and acquisition
transaction costs 66,338 39,180 3,753 B 109,271

Operating income 54,116 21,996 (9,094) 67,018
Interest expense, net (67,588) (19,113) 14,759 C (71,942)

(Loss) income before income taxes,
equity earnings of affiliates and
cumulative effect of change in
accounting principle (13,472) 2,883 5,665 (4,924)
Income tax (expense) benefit (3,414) (1,182) � (4,596)

(Loss) income before equity earnings
of affiliates and cumulative effect of
change in accounting principle (16,886) 1,701 5,665 (9,520)
Equity in net earnings of affiliates 707 � � 707

(Loss) income before cumulative
effect of change in accounting
principle (16,179) 1,701 5,665 (8,813)
Preferred stock dividends declared � (5,000) 5,000 D �

(Loss) income attributable to
common stockholders before
cumulative effect of change in
accounting principle $ (16,179) $ (3,299) $ 10,665 $ (8,813)

(Loss) per basic share before
cumulative effect of change in
accounting principle $ (2.14) $ (0.04)

(Loss) per diluted share before
cumulative effect of change in
accounting principle $ (2.14) $ (0.04)

Edgar Filing: GRAPHIC PACKAGING CORP - Form 8-K/A

7

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 7,555 198,321
Diluted 7,555 198,321

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Condensed Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements.

4

Edgar Filing: GRAPHIC PACKAGING CORP - Form 8-K/A

8

Combined Company
Unaudited Condensed Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2002
(in thousands, except per share data)

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Combined Company
Condensed
Pro Forma
Combined

Historical

Riverwood Graphic
Net sales $ 1,247,314 $ 1,057,843 $ (52,852) A $ 2,252,305
Cost of goods sold 984,771 930,581 (52,852) A 1,870,569

8,069 B
Selling, general and administrative
and research and development
expense 121,931 64,620 30,606 B 217,157
Operating income 140,612 62,642 (38,675) 164,579
Interest expense, net (146,057) (44,640) 34,348 C (156,349)
Loss on early extinguishment of debt (11,509) (15,766) � (27,275)
Income (loss) before income taxes,
equity earnings of affiliates and
cumulative effect of change in
accounting principle (16,954) 2,236 (4,327) (19,045)
Income tax (expense) benefit 4,664 (886) � 3,778

Income (loss) before equity earnings
of affiliates (12,290) 1,350 (4,327) (15,267)
Equity in net earnings of affiliates 1,028 � � 1,028

Income (loss) before cumulative
effect of change in accounting
principle (11,262) 1,350 (4,327) (14,239)
Preferred stock dividends declared � (10,000) 10,000 D �

Income (loss) attributable to common
stockholders before cumulative effect
of change in accounting principle $  (11,262) $  (8,650) $ 5,673 $ (14,239)

Income (loss) per diluted share
before cumulative effect of change in
accounting principle $  (1.49) $ (0.07)

Income (loss) per diluted share
before cumulative effect of change in
accounting principle $  (1.49) $ (0.07)

Weighted average shares
outstanding:
Basic 7,565 198,453
Diluted 7,565 201,168

Edgar Filing: GRAPHIC PACKAGING CORP - Form 8-K/A

9

5

Edgar Filing: GRAPHIC PACKAGING CORP - Form 8-K/A

10

Combined Company
Notes to Unaudited Condensed Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

1.   Basis of Presentation

These unaudited condensed pro forma combined financial statements have been prepared pursuant to the rules and regulations of the SEC and